

No. 14-56755

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

DONALD M. LUSNAK,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California in  
*Lusnak v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
D.C. No. 2:14-cv-01855-GHK-AJW

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael W. Sobol  
Roger N. Heller  
Jordan Elias  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
(415) 956-1000

Richard D. McCune  
Jae K. (Eddie) Kim  
MCCUNEWRIGHT, LLP  
2068 Orange Tree Lane, Suite 216  
Redlands, CA 92374  
(909) 557-1250

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Appellant’s Escrow Account .....	3
B. California Civil Code Section 2954.8(a) .....	4
C. Relevant Provisions of the Dodd-Frank Act.....	4
D. Appellant’s Home Mortgage Agreements .....	6
E. Appellant’s Civil Action .....	8
F. BofA’s Motion to Dismiss .....	9
G. The Dismissal Order .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. NOTHING IN FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS THE UCL CLAIM. ....	13
A. Congress Expressed Its Intent That State Laws Requiring Escrow-Interest Payments Apply to National Banks.....	13
B. The District Court’s Avoidance of Congressional Intent Does Not Withstand Scrutiny. ....	18
1. An “Applicable” Law Pursuant to Section 1639d(g)(3) Is a Law That Applies in the Manner Congress Described, by Requiring Escrow-Interest Payments. ....	18
2. Congress Need Not Have Used the Word “Preemption” or Amended the NBA to Preserve Laws Like Civil Code Section 2954.8(a). ....	22
3. Compliance with a State Law That Congress Has Specified Applies to National Banks Does Not Impair BofA’s Federally-Granted Powers.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
C. Even Accepting <i>Arguendo</i> the District Court’s View of BofA’s Federal Lending Powers, It Was Premature to Conclude That Compliance With California Law Would Significantly Interfere With Them.....	26
II. NOTHING IN FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM. ....	27
III. APPELLANT’S CLAIM PREMISED ON FEDERAL LAW VIOLATIONS IS WELL PLED. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 18
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	27
<i>Association for L.A. Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 648 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bass v. Stolper, Koritzinsky, Brewster &amp; Neider, S.C.</i> , 111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	16, 25
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	19
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	15
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	16, 25
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Logan v. Walker Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 252 (1966).....	16, 22
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	24
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Hall v. Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Jimeno v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Luna v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 949 (2d Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	28
<i>McKell v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 227 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	13, 29
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	16, 25
<i>Molosky v. Washington Mutual Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>Peatros v. Bank of Am.</i> , 990 P.2d 539 (Cal. 2000) .....	14
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 702 P.2d 503 (Cal. 1985) .....	14
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	14
<i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>SEC v. Mozilo</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104689 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2009).....	7
<i>Serv. Eng’g Co. v. Emery</i> , 100 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Van Allen v. Assessors</i> , 70 U.S. 573 (1866).....	16
<i>White v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	15, 22, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 1465(b) .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 25b .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B) .....	16
12 U.S.C. § 36(c) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1602(dd)(5) .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1639d .....	21, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(f)(1) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(f)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g) .....	7, 19, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(2) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(2)(C) .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

78 Fed. Reg. 4,726 .....	4, 18, 19
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>Following the Money</i> , 46 CAL. W. L. REV. 305 (2010) .....	29
Patricia McCoy, <i>Federal Preemption, Regulatory Failure and the Race to the Bottom in US Mortgage Lending Standards, in The Panic of 2008: Causes, Consequences and Implications for Reform</i> (L. Mitchell & A. Vilmarth eds., 2010) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6) .....	16
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b) .....	16
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b)(1) .....	16
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(b)(9) .....	16, 24
12 C.F.R. § 34.6 .....	20
